
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Eric Bosshard, Kim Botting, 
Mary Cooke, Ellie Harmer, William Huntington-Thresher, David Livett, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens, Pauline Tunnicliffe and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on THURSDAY 26 MARCH 2015 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Friday 
20th March 2015. 
  

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH FEBRUARY 
2015 (Pages 3 - 10) 

5  
  

REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATION ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 11 - 18) 

6  
  

STAFF CAR ALLOWANCES (Pages 19 - 26) 

7   LICENSING ACT 2003 CUMULATIVE IMPACT BROMLEY TOWN CENTRE  
(Pages 27 - 64) 

 Bromley Town ward  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 18 March 2015 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 

8  
  

ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2014 - IMPLICATIONS 
FOR LICENSED PREMISES (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

9  
  

DEREGULATION OF ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING - LICENSING ACT 2003 
(Pages 71 - 74) 
 

10  
  

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2015/16 (Pages 75 - 80) 

11   RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 4TH FEBRUARY 2015 (Pages 81 - 84) 

 The Committee is requested to consider the recommendation at minute 6 that Council 
should amend the Scheme of Delegation to Officers to enable them to make Definitive 
Map Modification Orders and amendments to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way. If this Committee agrees, it is proposed that this be referred to 
Council as part of the review of delegations to officers at the annual meeting on 13th 
May 2015. 
 

12  
  

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 10TH FEBRUARY 2015 (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

13  
  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 24TH FEBRUARY 2015 (Pages 89 - 96) 

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 10 February 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Kim Botting, 
Mary Cooke, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens and 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 
 

 
 

 
44   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eric Bosshard, Ellie 
Harmer, David Livett and Michael Turner. 
 
45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
46   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
47   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

13TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 2014 
be confirmed.  
 
48   2015/16 PAY AWARD 

Report HR15003 
 
Under the local terms and conditions of employment framework, the 

Committee was required to make a recommendation to Council on the pay 

award for the forthcoming year as part of the Council’s budget planning 

process. Against the background of the significan
[...]
ry Cray, Bromley 
Relief in Need and the Joanna Collett Charity, Chelsfield remain in 
abeyance. 
 
57   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2014, EXCLUDING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting held on 27th November 
2014 (excluding exempt information) were received.  
 
58   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
59   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 27 NOVEMBER 

2014 
 

The exempt minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting held on 27th 
November 2014 were received.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.24 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
DHR15005 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

   

Decision Maker: General Purposes & Licensing Committee 

Date:  26 March 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: Review of Employee Representation Arrangements 
 

Contact Officer: Tammy Eglinton , HR Consultancy Manager 
Tel:  020 8313 4209   E-mail:  tammy.eglinton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Charles Obazuaye, Director of Human Resources 

Ward:       

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 This reports sets out proposals for restructuring the current employee representation 
arrangements within Bromley Council.  It is proposed to end the current secondment 
arrangement of staff into staff representation roles (i.e. the trade union and the staff side 
secretary roles) and to review the current role and structure of the Departmental 
Representatives Forum.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1. The Committee is asked to note and agree to: 
 
2.1.1 Cease the secondments of staff into the roles of Staff Side Secretary and Trade Union 

Representative and to return the current staff undertaking these roles to their 
substantive positions within the Council. 

 
2.1.2  Review the current arrangements for Departmental Staff Representatives within the 

Council to reflect the reduced workforce and realignment or reduction of services in 
line with the proposed arrangements set out in paragraphs 3.12 to 3.15 below.   

 
2.1.3  Subject to 1.1 above, note that the Council will continue to provide reasonable support 

including paid time off for legitimate trade union duties in a balanced way taking into 
account service delivery issues.     

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: <please select>.  Existing 
 

2. BBB Priority: <please select>. execellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: <please select> None  
 

2. Ongoing costs: <please select>.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre:       
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £      
 

5. Source of funding:       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 2    
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: <please select> Pursuant to the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act the Council is required to provide reasonable support/paid time off to 
recognised trade unions.  

 

2. Call-in: <please select> N/A 
_______________________________________
[...]
 Ceasing of the existing arrangements will require some funding to be set aside for staff 
side/trade union work, so it is proposed that the £46,060 is held centrally within the Chief 
Executives budget until officers know how much  of this is required and then the balance will be 
offered up as a future budget saving.   

 

Page 16



  

7 

6.     PERSONNEL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 The main legal provision is the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 
which basically entitles recognised trade unions to reasonable paid time off for trade union 
duties. There is no legal entitlement to paid time off for trade union activities. The distinction is 
very important because trade unions activities are normally non employment related matters. 

6.1 As stated above the unions have not suggested that the Council’s proposal to continue to 
provide reasonable support to the unions and their officers including reasonable paid time off for 
legitimate trade union duties albeit under a different arrangement does not fulfil the 
requirements in the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. The Act does 
not require employer to provide fully funded “pilgrim” or seconded trade union or staff 
representation roles. The Council will continue to provide reasonable time off for trade union 
duties in a way that reflects good practice and the operational requirements of the organisation. 
Contrary to the unions’ claim the right to be accompanied and represented by a union 
representative is limited, in law, to disciplinary and grievance hearings. Notwithstanding, 
Bromley Council’s arrangement in relation to disciplinary/grievance matters is far wider than the 
legal provision. Staff in Bromley, unlike many organisations including local government 
employers, can be accompanied or/and represented by any person of their choice including 
external representatives and friends and family members. In some cases staff have been 
represented by legal rep
[...]
or time off for trade union duties are considered.        

6.5 The future arrangement will be reviewed in consultation with the unions and the departmental 
representatives in the interest of good industrial relations, effective staff engagement and the 
Council’s overall duty of care to Bromley residents. Contrary to the unions’ position the proposal 
will provide union members and their departmental representative-colleagues to assume greater 
responsibilities to participate in the challenges and opportunities facing the Council.         

 

Page 17



  

8 

Non-Applicable Sections: [List non-applicable sections here] 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

Page 18



 
London Borough of Bromley 

 

 
Report No.DHR15004 
 

PART I – PUBLIC   Agenda Item No.: 

 
Decision Maker: 

 
Committee/Portfolio Holder 

 
Date: 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Decision Type: 

 
Non-Urgent 

 
Non-Executive 

Key 
Non-Key 

 
TITLE: 

 
STAFF CAR ALLOWANCE 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Charles Obazuaye, Director of Human Resources 
Tel: (020) 8313 4355         email: charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk 

 
Chief Officer: 

 
Director of Human Resources 

 
Ward: 
 

 
N/A 

 
1.  REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1.1 As part of the 2015/16 Council budget, staff and their representatives were consulted on the 

proposal to replace the current car allowances paid using two payments system comprising a 
lump sum and a mileage allowance with a single flat rate consistent with the HMRC 
recommendation, resulting in circa £300K savings. 

 
1.2 Members, having seriously considered the comments and responses to the proposal from 

staff and their representatives, agreed not to include the proposal in next year’s budget but to 
adopt a graduated/phased approach to reduce or minimise the impact  on affected staff. 

 
1.3 The report sets out the details of the proposed graduated approach to replacing the existing 

reimbursement arrangements for staff required to use their car for legitimate business 
purposes. 

 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to: 
 
2.1.2 Agree that all new recruits required to use their car for legitimate business purposes 

will be reimbursed on a single, flat rate, set locally by the Council. 
 
2.1.3 Subject to 2.1.2 above, agree that the local rate applicable to new recruits from 1st 

April 2015 is 45p per mile. 
 
2.1.4 Delegate to the Director of Human Resources in consultation with the Director of 

Finance the authority to review and vary the local mileage rate payable having regard 
to local circumstances and the prevailing recommended HMRC  rate  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk


2 

2.1.4 Note that, for existing staff, their representatives are being consulted on the 
proposed phasing arrangement set out in paragraph 3.8 below. 

 

Page 20



3 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy 
 
2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  

 

 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal: savings target circa £300k in full year.  
 
2. On-going costs:      
 
3. Budget Head/Performance Centre: 
 
4. Total current budget for this Head: 
 
5. Source of Funding: 
 

 
Staff 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional): Currently there are about 380 essential car 
 users and 550 casual car users  
 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 
 

 
Legal 
 
1) Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory Requirement  
 
2) Call In:  Call in is not applicable 
 

 
Customer Impact 
 
1.   Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected) 
 

 
Ward Councillor Views 
 
1) Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments:  N/A 
 
2) Summary of Ward Councillors comments: 

Page 21



4 

3. COMMENTARY 
 
3.1 The Council implemented localised pay and conditions of employment in 2013, 

meaning that it is not contractually linked or bound by the terms set or determined by 
the National and Regional negotiat
[...]
, had come from xxx

2 drunk customers smashed window then assaulted door staff

2 males seen to snort cocaine? from paper wrap

10 drunks fighting with each other, drink thrown over staff, left Pol arrival

male on cocaine? behaving bizarrely /aggressively

d/man assaulted 2 males one with glass, cuts, being withdrawn

drunk, aggressive male racially abused AO

pick pocket, f brushed against by group, phone, card, id stolen

fight in q between 4 males, 1 racially abused, 1 also kicked st furniture

of unattended bag left on table by dance floor

2 males argue, I pushed in chest, then food thrown at unconnected group

f staying at venue with b/friend. slapped, pulled hair and sex. assaulted her

of cash from behind counter by customer

drunk male demanded all cash in shop refused so asked for bus fare

of unattended mobile left on table

v drunk male swinging belt and throwing pool balls

Page 63



by 2 males with bottles asking for cigarette and £1, viw made off

domestic, m took f phone into loo, he pushed her cause bang on wall

M&F attack group in street, punches and a head butt had been at XXX

Page 64



  

1 

Report No. 
ES15024 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Thursday 26 March 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 - 
IMPLICATIONS FOR LICENCED PREMISES 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Lehane, Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and Licensing 
Tel: 020 8313 4216    E-mail:  Paul.Lehane@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director of Environment & Community Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

To inform Members of changes to the closure powers in the Licensing Act 2003 introduced by 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATI
[...]
e.  

 The DPS was subsequently changed.  

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The actions of the police, Council and licence holder sought to promote the licensing 
objectives   

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Council is required to enforce the provisions of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 and promote the four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
in its decision making.    

 

Non-Applicable Sections: FINANCIAL AND PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Anti-social behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, 
Licensing Act 2003 . Closure Notice dated 24 January 2015 
served on Time 1-4 Southend Rd    

 

Page 69



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
ES15025 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Thursday 26 March 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: DEREGULATION OF ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Lehane, Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and Licensing 
Tel: 020 8313 4216    E-mail:  Paul.Lehane@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director of Environment & Community Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

To advise Members of changes to the licensing of entertainment with likely effect from 6 April 
2015    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members are asked to note the changes.   

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: Statement of Licensing Policy 2011-2016  
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safer Bromley 
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres:  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable
[...]
rship (10am)

Local Development Framework Advisory Panel  (7pm)

Special Educational Needs WG (6pm)

P
age 80



1 
 

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 4 February 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Lydia Buttinger (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Teresa Ball,  
Richard Scoates and Michael Turner 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Cooke. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH JULY 2013 

 
RESOLVED that minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2013 be 
confirmed. 
 
5   PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PART OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH 258 - 

2 PECKS COTTAGES CHURCH ROAD CHELSFIELD 
Report ES15009 

Public right of way 258 runs from Pecks Cottages Church Road at its northern 
end, southwards in varying sections of Footpath, Bridleway and Byway, for 
some 3.5km to the Borough Boundary with Kent County Council at Washneys 
Road. The route was shown on an extract from the Council’s Definitive Map 
attached to the report, together with photographs showing examples of the 
nature and width of the footpath along its route together with photographs of 
other footpaths nearby. 

The section of the route affected by the current diversion application related to a 
short length of footpath (approximately 36m) running from Church Road 
diagonally through land at 2 Pecks Cottages, shown on drawing 11858-01.  

A similar diversion had been proposed by the previous owner of the property in 
1995. That application was considered by the then Environmental Services 
(Operations) Sub-Committee on 3 September 1996, when it was resolved to 
make a Public Path Diversion Order.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



Rights of Way Sub-Committee 
4 Feb
[...]
a) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to enable 
the Definitive Map and Statement to be brought up to date and 
subsequently prepare a new consolidated Map and Statement under the 
provisions of section 57(3) of the same Act, and 
 
(ii) Council be requested to consider amending the Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers to enable them to make Definitive Map Modification Orders and 
amendments to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.26pm 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 84



1 
 

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.30 pm on 10 February 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Employer’s Side Staff Side and Departmental Representatives 
 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Chairman) 
 

Kathy Smith (Unite) (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillor Mary Cooke 
Councillor Tony Owen 
Councillor Diane Smith 
Councillor Michael Turner 
Councillor Angela Wilkins 
 

Adam Jenkins, Unite 
Glenn Kelly, Staff Side Secretary 
Max Winters, Education & Care Services 
Gill Slater, Regeneration & Transformation 
Service 
 

 
 
22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Eric Bosshard, Keith Onslow, and 
Nicholas Bennett. Cllr Mary Cooke substituted for Councillor Bennett. On the 
Staff Side, Jill Slater substituted for Mary Odoi.  
 
23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
24   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LOCAL 

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 21/10/2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on the 21/10/2014 were agreed. 
 
25   MARKET  TESTING UPDATE 

 
The Staff Side commenced by referring to a report that went to the Executive 
during January 2015. The Staff Side Secretary (SSS) mentioned that in this 
report, concerning commissioning, it had been stated that no savings had 
been assumed in the commissioning process to date. The SSS queried the 
logic of embarking on a process which had no guarantees of savings, as we
[...]
Impact Bromley Town Centre

	8 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2014 - IMPLICATIONS FOR LICENSED PREMISES
	9 DEREGULATION OF ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING - LICENSING ACT 2003
	10 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2015/16
	Programme of Meetings 2015 16 DRAFT 180315

	11 RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH FEBRUARY 2015
	12 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH FEBRUARY 2015
	Minutes

	13 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH FEBRUARY 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 26 March 2015 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Kim Botting, 
Mary Cooke, Ellie Harmer, William Huntington-Thresher, 
David Livett, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens, 
Pauline Tunnicliffe, Michael Turner and Angela Wilkins 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Graham Arthur, Councillor Kevin Brooks, 
Councillor Robert Evans, Councillor Hannah Gray and 
Councillor Colin Smith 
 

 
60   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kathy Bance (who was 
replaced by Cllr Angela Wilkins), Eric Bosshard and Charles Rideout. 
 
61   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
62   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
63   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

10TH FEBRUARY 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2015 
be confirmed.  
 
64   REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATION 

ARRANGEMENTS 
Report DHR15005 

 
The report set out proposals for restructuring the current employee 
representation arrangements. It was proposed to end secondments of staff 
into representational roles (the staff-side secretary and trade union roles) and 
to review the role and structure of the Departmental Representatives Forum.  
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
26 March 2015 
 

2 

The Chairman invited Glenn Kelly, Staff-side Secretary, to address the 
Committee. He criticised the Council for planning to silence the voice of its 
workers and doing this at precisely the time of greatest crisis when 
representation was needed most. Bromley was the only borough taking this 
approach and would be failing in its statutory role. He accepted that it might 
be reasonable for the borough to offer to pay for only three or four days per 
week, with the Unions picking up the remainder of the costs, but even this 
was not being offered. Questioned by Members, Mr Kelly emphasised that the 
Council currently paid for time off for trade union duties, not trade union 
activities, and that withdrawing this would be illegal.  
 
The Chairman invited Kathy Smith to address the Committee. She argued that 
the consultation was flawed as it was restricted to Trade Union and 
Departmental Representatives and the report was biased, leaving out any 
downsides to the proposals. Councillors and chief officers had previously 
stated that they valued the representatives and their ability to defuse 
problems, but the proposals would leave staff feeling abandoned without 
proper representation. In particular, it would lead to greater disruption and 
costs as she would be frequently called away from her work in the Library 
Service. She asked whether service managers had been consulted about this, 
and was informed that they had been.   
 
The Director of Human Resources argued that the law required employers to 
allow time off for trade union duties but not for trade union activities, and did 
not require the Council to employ or second representatives, only to provide 
reasonable support. Bromley had very generous representation arrangements 
and other organisations such as the Civil Service were taking similar 
measures to Bromley. In the current financial crisis no part of the organisation 
could be exempt from review.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposals. Some Members considered that 
employees should pay for representation through their trade union 
subscriptions, not Council Tax payers. They agreed that the current 
arrangements needed to be updated.  
 
One member argued that although it was reasonable to reduce the costs of 
representation as staff numbers declined there was scope for negotiation with 
staff on these proposals. The representatives were particularly important to 
staff at a time great change, and their removal would be unlikely to save 
costs.          
   
The Chairman invited Mr Kelly and Ms Smith to make a closing statement 
before the Committee came to its decision. Mr Kelly emphasised that the 
majority of his time was spend representing individual staff members and that 
it would be impractical to do this while carrying out another full time role. Ms 
Smith emphasised the chaos that would arise in departments as staff 
representatives would frequently be called away from their substantive roles 
and called for a proper negotiation.  
 
RESOLVED that  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
26 March 2015 

 

3 
 

 
(1) The secondments of staff into the roles of Staff Side Secretary and 
Trade Union Representative cease and the current staff undertaking 
these roles return to their substantive positions within the Council, with 
adequate support and training if required.  
 
(2) The current arrangements for Departmental Staff Representatives 
within the Council be reviewed to reflect the reduced workforce and 
realignment or reduction of services in line with the proposed 
arrangements set out in paragraphs 3.12 to 3.15 in the report. 
 
(3) Subject to (1)  above, it is noted that the Council will continue to 
provide reasonable support including paid time off for legitimate trade 
union duties in a balanced way taking into account service delivery 
issues.     
 
(Councillor Angela Wilkins requested that her vote against the 
recommendations be recorded.)  
 
65   STAFF CAR ALLOWANCE 

Report DHR15004 
 
As part of the 2015/16 budget Council staff and their representatives had 
been consulted on a proposal to replace the current car allowances paid as a 
lump sum and a mileage allowance with a single flat rate consistent with the 
HMRC recommendation. This would result in savings of about £300k per 
annum. It was now proposed to adopt a graduated approach with the new 
arrangements not coming fully into operation until 2017/18. 
 
The Chairman invited Glenn Kelly, Staff-side Representative, to address the 
Committee. He stated that the proposals amounted to a £1k pay cut for 
around 300 workers and were disappointing in view promises not to make 
further changes to terms and conditions soon after the move to local pay. He 
suggested that the new arrangements would make it harder for the Council to 
recruit and retain staff. 
 
The Director of Human Resources informed the Committee that there was no 
evidence that the proposals put the Council at a disadvantage in attracting 
staff. He also emphasised that consultation with existing staff was still 
continuing and that he would report further on how the changes would be 
implemented.     
 
The Chairman invited Mr Kelly to make a closing statement before the 
Committee came to its decision.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) It is agreed that all new recruits required to use their car for 
legitimate business purposes will be reimbursed on a single, flat rate, 
set locally by the Council. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
26 March 2015 
 

4 

 
(2) Subject to (1) above, it is agreed that the local rate applicable to new 
recruits from 1st April 2015 is 45p per mile. 
 
(3) Authority be delegated to the Director of Human Resources in 
consultation with the Director of Finance to review and vary the local 
mileage rate payable having regard to local circumstances and the 
prevailing recommended HMRC rate.  
 
(4) It is noted that, for existing staff, their representatives are being 
consulted on the proposed phasing arrangement set out in paragraph 
3.8 of the report. 
 
(Councillor Angela Wilkins requested that her vote against the 
recommendations be recorded.)  
 
66   LICENSING ACT 2003 CUMULATIVE IMPACT BROMLEY 

TOWN CENTRE 
Report ES15026 

 
The Committee received a report advising them of developing issues 
regarding alcohol-related crime in Bromley town centre, which had been 
designated a cumulative impact area. The Metropolitan Police had reported a 
London-wide increase in crime associated with the late night economy, but 
local police believed that the increase in Bromley town centre was 
disproportionate. Additional charts showing the impact of licensing changes 
from February 2014 onwards on crime levels were circulated. These showed 
that a large increase in crime could be attributed to additional late night 
licenses. 
 
A ward Councillor, Councillor Michael Rutherford, had appealed to the 
Committee to support the night time economy and not to impose a general 
tightening of the licensing regime.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Safety also urged that no 
additional general restrictions be imposed and advised the Committee that he 
would be meeting with the Borough Commander and pressing for sufficient 
Police resources to be available to deal with the issues arising from the small 
number of establishments linked to the problems. While some Members 
wanted to see action taken through the licensing regime to prevent more 
crime, the Committee considered that this was largeley a matter for police 
enforcement and decided not to adopt a stricter approach to new or amended 
licenses. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
26 March 2015 

 

5 
 

67   ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2014 - 
IMPLICATIONS FOR LICENSED PREMISES 
Report ES15024 

 
The Committee received a report informing them of changes to the closure 
powers in the Licensing Act 2013 introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. The Act simplified19 powers down to 6, 
including a power for the local authority or the Police to quickly close premises 
for up to 48 hours.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
68   DEREGULATION OF ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING - 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
Report ES15025 

 
The report advised Members of changes intended to provide a further 
deregulation of aspects of entertainment and indoor sports licensing with likely 
effect from 6 April 2015.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
69   PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2015/16 

Report CSD15045 
 
The Committee considered the proposed Programme of Meetings for the next 
Council year, 2015/16. The programme was based on previous years and had 
been subject to wide consultation.  
 
The Committee discussed whether Executive and Resources PDS Committee 
on 7th October 2015 could be moved to the following day – this would clash 
with Plans 3 but would enable Members to attend the Conservative Party 
Conference which ended on 7th October. The Committee concluded that Party 
Group Leaders should be consulted before the Programme was finalised.    
 
RESOLVED that the Programme of Meetings for 2015/16 be approved 
subject to further consultation on the date of Executive and Resources 
PDS Committee in October 2015. 
 
70   RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - DRAFT MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH FEBRUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way Sub-Committee held on 4th 
February 2015 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that Council be requested to consider amending the Scheme 
of Delegation to Officers to enable them to make Definitive Map 
Modification Orders and amendments to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
26 March 2015 
 

6 

71   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH FEBRUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee meeting held on 10th 
February 2015 were received.  
 
72   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 24TH FEBRUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 24th 
February 2015 were received. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.32 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


